
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 2 October 2023 

Time: 10.45 am 

Place: Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. Please 
access the following link for the live webcast of the meeting: 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 2 October 2023 10.45 am 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bKsaLCFtJjk


 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
  
   
 Councillor Dave Davies  

 Councillor Peter Hamblin  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  2 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF THE BYRES, TOWNSEND FARM, BRAMPTON ABBOTTS, ROSS-ON-
WYE, HR9 7JE- LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 78 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of The 
Byres, Townsend Farm, Brampton Abbotts, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 7JE under 
the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted woul
[...]
nd without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect 
of ‘The Byres, Townsend Farm, Brampton Abbotts, 
Ross-on-Wye. HR9 7JE– Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 2 October 2023 at 10:45am 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

Old Gore 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of The Byres, Townsend 
Farm, Brampton Abbotts, Ross-on-Wye. HR9 7JE under the Licensing Act 2003 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Benjamin Taylor-Davies 

Agent  Not applicable 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

8 August 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

9 August 2023 

 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

 5 September 2023 

 

12



  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application and advice was applied for using the licensing authority’s pre-application 

service and can be found at appendix 1.  The application requests the grant of a premises 

licence to allow the following licensable activities, during the hours shown; 

Live & Recorded Music (Indoors/Outdoors),  

Friday 18:00 - 21:00, Saturday 13:00 - 22:00, Sunday 15:00 – 19:00 

 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) Friday 15:00 – 22:00,  

Saturday 13:00 – 23:00, Sunday 13:00 – 20:00 

 

Non-Standard Timings:  

Bank Holiday Sunday’s 12:00 – 22:00, Bank Holiday Monday’s 12:00 – 19:00,  

Christmas Eve 12:00 – 23:00, New Year’s Eve 12:00 – 01:00, Valentine’s Day 12:00 – 23:00 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors/Outdoors) New Year’s Eve 23:00 – 01:00 

 

Under the Live Music Act 2012 (as amended), an alcohol licenced premises can have live 

and/or recorded music from 08:00 – 23:00 for up to 500 people, without the need for these 

activities to be on a premises licence 

 

Late Night Refreshment is only applicable between the hours of Monday – Sunday 23:00 – 

05:00 

 

A set of conditions to promote the licensing objectives based upon a model pool of conditions 
from Herefordshire Council’s Licensing Policy 2020-2025 were proposed by the applicant and 
these will form as part of the licence if granted (Appendix 2). 
 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. One (1) representation has been received from the responsible authorities Environmental Health.  

The sets of conditions proposed have been accepted by the applicant and can be found at 

Appendix 3. 

7. 14 relevant representations have been received from members of the public in line with the 

licensing objective Prevention of Public Nuisance, which the licensing authority have accepted 

as being relevant (Appendix 4). 

8. Two (2) representations were received from members of the public and were not accepted by the 

licensing authority as being relevant, therefore was rejected. A copy has been kept on file for future 

reference.  

9. A number of relevant public representations highlighted concerns about the increased traffic, 

though the licensing sub-committee and all parties should be made aware, this cannot be 

considered under the Licensing Act 2003.  All parties have been advised of this prior to today’s 

hearing. 

10. On 17 September 2023, the applicant wrote to the objectors outlining the application made and 

the conditions he has proposed and agreed to adhere to (appendix 5). 

11. As a result, two (2) representations made by the public have been withdrawn (appendix 6). 

13



Community impact 

 

12. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

13. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council. 

Equality duty 

 

14. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

15. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

16. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

17. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

18. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 
 

19. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

14



 

Legal implications 

20. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

21. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

22. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

23. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 
[...]
ic driver’s licence, a 
passport or an IdenIty Card containing the PASS Hologram. The website shall contain a declaraIon 
to this effect. 
The terms and condiIons of the company website will contain the following: - 
a) The company will not sell alcohol to any person unIl it has been verified that the person is over 18 
years of age. 
b) An age confirmaIon requirement when registering to purchase. 
c) The only payment acceptable shall be ‘PayPal’ or bank payment card or any other similar type of 
payment which requires the person to be aged 18 years old or over to obtain such method of 
payment. 
d) Reference to the operaIng of a Challenge 25 policy. 
e) That no parcels will be lem by the courier if the person at the delivery address is under 18 years of 
age. 

In the meanIme, if you wish to discuss this further, please do not hesitate to contact me 
 

Yours faithfully 

Ben Taylor Davies 

Ben Taylor Davies 

76



From:  
Date: 17 September 2023 at 12:35:05 BST 

To: Regen Ben  

Subject: Re: Licensing letter to residents 

  

Dear Ben 
 Thank you for your email and attached letter explaining your plans for Townend farm. We 
were worried that we would have to put up with  156 nights of music but we now feel 
assured  with cctv monitoring & huge bands not playing we would have no objections  to 
you doing a number of musical weekend events per year. We have both attended events at 
your farm and admire what you have done. We have also spoken to a very nice lady at your 
farm shop. 
Kind Regards 

 

 
From: Regen Ben  
Sent: 17 September 2023 05:01 
Subject: Licensing letter to residents  

  

 
Ben Taylor-Davies 

 

77




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of The Byres, Townsend Farm, Brampton Abbotts, Ross-on-Wye, HR9 7JE- Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	D Nuttall 03.09.2023.pdf
	Licensing Act 2003
	REPRESENTATION FO

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee held at 
Online Meeting on Monday 2 October 2023 at 10.45 am 
  

Present: Councillor Polly Andrews (chairperson) 
 

 Councillors: Dave Davies and Peter Hamblin 
 

  
  
Officers: Senior Solicitor, Litigation and Principal licensing officer 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

16. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

18. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE BYRES, 
TOWNSEND FARM, BRAMPTON ABBOTTS, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7JE- LICENSING ACT 
2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda, published on the 22 September 2023.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Principal Licensing Officer presented the report 
which outlined the options available to the sub-committee. One representation had been 
received from the responsible authorities, Environmental Health, the applicant accepted the 
conditions proposed by Environmental Health. Fourteen (14) relevant public representations 
had been received which were accepted as relevant. Two (2) representations were received 
from members of the public which were not accepted by the licensing authority as being 
relevant, therefore were rejected. Two (2) representations were withdrawn following 
correspondence with the applicant. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representatives that: 

 Brampton Abbots and Foy Group Parish Council had objected to the application. 

 There were concerns locally that the application posed a significant and adverse impact on 
residential amenity and the landscape.  

 Brampton Abbotts was a tranquil, rural settlement and the application would not be in 
keeping with the setting and nature of the area. 

 The music proposed in the application would have an adverse impact on the local area and 
evidence was required that the activities proposed on the site would cause no disturbance on 
the local community. 

 There was a local village hall which was a suitable venue for the activities proposed in the 
application. 



 

 There was surprise that a planning application was not required for the use of buildings 
on site and the activities proposed. 

 There had not been adequate consultation between the applicant and those members of 
the local community who would be affected. 

 The Parish Council was prepared to engage with the applicant but was concerned with 
the impact of noise from the site.   
 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant that: 

 The application promoted the licensing objectives and the conditions proposed by 
Environmental Health had been accepted. 

 It was intended that there would be no gatherings of more than 30 people on the site. 

 Correspondence had been sent to local objectors to the application which had resulted in 
two representations being withdrawn. 

 The hours sought in the application were not excessive. 

 All neighbours had been consulted and there was photographic evidence of site notices 
and the notice in the local newspaper. 

 A number of representations had focused on the village hall. The application would 
provide extra resources for the local community. 

 A number of compromises had been made to the application which fulfilled a number of 
the objectives in the local Neighbourhood Development Plan. 

 It was not intended that large music events would take place and conditions to control 
the nature of music events would be welcomed. 

 The pricing of alcohol would be set to discourage excessive drinking. 
  
 
Following questioning by the subcommittee it was confirmed that: 

 The applicant had made personal contact with local objectors. 

 The type of activities that were envisaged on site were pre-booked tours of the 
vineyard/brewery and food and drink festivals. 
 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to grant the application as applied for with the additional 
conditions which were put forward by Environmental Health and agreed by the applicant.  
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has considered the verbal representations heard today and the 
written representations from members of the public, and fully recognise the concerns 
raised and the reasons why the representations were made, however the sub-committee 
considers the application made, with the additional conditions will promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
We would like to clarify to members of the public that you can go to the Licensing 
department at Herefordshire Council with any evidence based concerns. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.31 am Chairperson 


